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The applicants, David and Erica Cerione, are requesting an after-the-fact dock construction 
permit modification with approval of a variance to Orange County Code (Code) , Chapter 15, 
Article IX, Section 15-343(a) (side setback). The project site is located at 14952 Porter 
Road, Winter Garden , FL 34787 (Parcel ID Number 28-23-27-8316-22-220) on Lake 
Hancock in District 1. 

On July 28, 2021 , the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued boat dock 
construction permit BD-21-05-077 to the applicants. In the permitted site plans, the side 
setbacks for the dock met the required minimum of 10 feet on either side. On March 16, 
2022, EPD was notified by the Zoning Division that the applicants had applied for a zoning 
variance for side setback distance under application number VA-22-04-025. Included with 
that notification was the as-built survey for the dock which depicts the dock constructed at 
1.8 feet from the eastern projected property line. 

On March 22, 2022, EPD opened an enforcement case (#22-605616) , and sent a Notice of 
Violation (NOV) , which required that the applicants modify the dock to meet the original 
permitted setbacks or apply for an after-the-fact permit modification with a variance to side 
setback and pay a penalty of $2,118.90 for the deviation from the permitted drawings and 
Code. EPD informed the applicants that if their permit modification and variance request 
were not approved, the boat dock would need to be removed and relocated to the permitted 
location. 

On March 22 , 2022, EPD received an after-the-fact request to modify the previously issued 
dock construction permit. The request was assigned permit modification number BD-21-05-
077-MOD. Included with the request was an Application for Variance to Section 15-343(a) 
to keep the reduced side setback distance as constructed on the eastern side of the dock at 
1.8 feet in lieu of the required 10-foot setback. 
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After-the-Fact Variance Request - Side Setback 

Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) of the Code states , "on lots or parcels having a 
shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five (75) feet . docks, including designated mooring 
areas, shall have a minimum side-setback of ten (10) feet from the projected property line." 
The applicants have a shoreline that measures approximately 62.39 linear feet at the 
Normal High Water Elevation, allowing for a minimum side setback distance of 10 feet. The 
applicants are requesting a side setback distance on the eastern side of the dock of 1.8 feet 
(8 .2 feet closer than allowed by Code) . On March 24, 2022, EPD received a Letter of No 
Objection (LONO) from the affected property owners to the east, Luke and Amy Pridgeon 
(14948 Porter Road) , indicating they have no objection to the request. 

Section 15-350(a)(1) Variances states , "A variance application may receive an approval or 
approval with conditions when such variance: (1) would not be contrary to the public 
interest; (2) where , owing to special conditions , compliance with the provisions herein would 
impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self­
imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the intent and 
purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1 ), "the applicant shall also describe (1) how strict 
compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and 
unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed ; and (2) the 
effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners." 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(1 ), the applicants ' agent, Mr. Kyle Goonen, states , 
"Property has several easements which are irregular in shape, including conservation and 
environmental swale easements. Property is pie shaped, narrowing from 66.5' at the 
witness line to 33.29 ' at the end of the property mark within Lake Hancock. A professional 
survey crew was hired to provide markers for the construction of the permitted dock. Based 
on the markers, the dock was built to the approved and permitted parameters of 10 ' side 
setback with neighbor consent. Post-construction, the as-built survey identified that the pre­
construction team 's markers were not in the appropriate place and the constructed dock, 
while still within the property boundaries, is actually between 1.8'-7.8' from the adjacent 
eastern property line. Enforcement of current zoning side setback requirements of 1 O' would 
deprive the property owner of their riparian rights of boating and enjoyment of the waterfront 
for an extended period of time since the current as-built dock would need to be removed 
entirely and rebuilt at great financial and time cost. Location of the current as-built dock is 
closer to property line than planned and permitted due to the fault of the professional survey 
team, not the property owner or dock contractor. " 

To address Section 15-350(a)(1 )(2) , the applicants' agent states, "Dock does not encroach 
on surrounding property owners land or enjoyment rights and does not impede navigation of 
others on Lake Hancock. The eastern adjoining property owner has agreed in writing that 
this does not impact their property rights, their view of the water, nor navigation access. 
Due to lake bottom conditions in the area, the current as-built location is positioned to 
provide appropriate mooring depth. Additionally, with all the lots in the area also being pie 
shaped, the requested variance provides appropriate space for the western neighbor to 
build a future dock that would not impinge on boat slip access for either party " 
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Public Notification 

On April 21 , 2022, Orange County sent Notices of Application for Variance to all shoreline 
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. Delivery could not be confirmed 
for two of the certified letters that were mailed . On May 6, 2022, EPD req uested the 
applicants' agent. Mr. Goonen , to print the notice and either hand deliver or post the notice 
on the front doors of those two shoreline owners , and provide verification of posting to EPD. 
Copies of the notices signed by the two shoreline owners were provided by the applicants ' 
agent on May 18, 2022, confirming hand delivery. The applicants and agent were sent 
notices on June 9, 2022 to inform them of the June 29, 2022 Environmental Protection 
Commission (EPC) meeting . 

Objections 

No objections to the request have been received . 

Enforcement Action 

Due to the failure to construct the dock according to the permitted plans, EPD initiated 
Enforcement Case No. 22-605616 and assessed a $2 ,118.90 administrative penalty. The 
penalty amount was later reduced to $919.90 due to the applicants ' quick response to the 
NOV and their amicable cooperation in attempting to bring the property into compliance . 
The penalty was paid on June 7, 2022. Approval of the after-the-fact variance , or 
reconstruction of the dock to meet Code will bring the property into compliance. 

EPD Staff Evaluation 

Staff has evaluated the after-the-fact variance request for compliance with the criteria for 
approval. The applicants have demonstrated that there will be no adverse effects from the 
proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1 )(2) , as no 
objections have been received and a LONO was provided from the affected adjacent 
property owner. The plans submitted with the original permit application indicated with a 
note that, "the platform will extend an additional 16' into the water from the NHWE Line", 
and that the platform would have a minimum side setback of 10 feet on both sides . The 
platform was placed somewhat northeast of the location indicated in the plans. As can be 
seen in the aerial photo and photos of the dock, there is dense littoral zone vegetation just 
south (landward) of where the dock was constructed . This vegetation . along with the pie­
shaped lot which leads to the projected property lines converging into the water. limited the 
ability to locate the dock in a manner that would achieve the required side setbacks and 
provide adequate water depth for mooring. Therefore , it appears reasonable to conclude 
that the hardship is not self-imposed pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(1 )(1 ). Accordingly , the 
recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer is to approve the request for the 
after-the-fact variance to Chapter 15, Section 15-343(a) (side setback) . 

Environmental Protection Commission Public Hearing 

EPD presented the after-the-fact variance request in a public hearing before the EPC at 
their June 29, 2022 meeting . Based upon evidence and testimony presented at the 
hearing , the EPC voted unanimously to accept the findings and recommendation of the 
EPO, and recommended approval of the request for variance to Section 15-343(a) (side 
setback) . 
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ACTION REQUESTED: 

JVW/DDJ : jk 

Attachments 

Acceptance of the findings and recommendation of the 
Environmental Protection Commission and approval of the 
after-the-fact request for variance to Orange County Code, 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-343(a) to allow the dock 
to remain as constructed with a side setback distance of 
1.8 feet in lieu of 1 O feet from the eastern projected 
property line for the David and Erica Cerione Dock 
Construction Permit BD-21 -05-077-MOD. District 1 



After-the-Fact Request for Boat Dock Variance to Side Setback 

Dock Construction Application 
for After-the-Fact Variance 
(Side Setback) 
Permit No. BD-21-05-077-MOD 
District 1 

Applicants: David and Erica Cerione 

Address: 14952 Porter Rd ., 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Parcel ID No. 28-23-27-8316-22-220 

Project Site 

Property Location -



As-Built Survey 
Legal Descnp!ion: 
LOT 22A, BLOCK V, SUMMERLAKE PD PHASE 2A AND 28, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK 78, PAGES 72 THROUGH n . OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 
FLOOD DISCLAIMER 
BY PERFORMING A SEARCH WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY OR WWW FEMA.GOV THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED IN ZONE X.AE. 
THIS PROPERTY WAS FOUND IN ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY NUMBER 120179 DATED 9125/2005 

CERTIFIED TO: 
PRESTIGE DECK & DOCK 

> The Purpose of this As-Bullt Survey • to show th• As-8ulll Cono11on of 1M Dock Shown Hereon 
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APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK APPLICATION FOR 

VARIANCE 

GOVERl~ENT 
F L O R 

Mail or 
Deliver To: 

D A 
(Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Artic le IX, Section 15-350(a)( l )) 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 
Orlando, Florida 32803 
(407) 836-1400, Fax (407) 836- 1499 

**Enclose a check for $409.00 payable to The Board o(County Commissioners** 

[ Kyle Goonen on behalfof David Cerione (if applicab le) pursuant to Orange County Code 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-350(a)( l) am requesting a variance to section 15-343 of the Orange County Dock 
Construction Ordinance. 

1. Describe how strict compliance with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary 
hardship on the applicant (the hardship cannot be self-imposed) : 

Property has several easements which are irregular in shape, including conservation and environmental swale easements. Property is pie shaped, narrowing from 66.5' at the witness line 
to 33.29' at the end of the property mark within Lake Hancock. A professional survey crew was hired to provide markers for the construction of the permitted dock. Based on the markers, 
the dock was built to the approved and permitted parameters of 1 O' side setback with neighbor consent. Post-construction, the as-built survey identified that the pre-<:onstruction team's 
markers were not in the appropriate place and the constructed dock, while sti ll within the property boundaries, is actually between 1.8'-7.8' from the adjacent eastern property line. 
Enforcement of current zoning side setback requirements of 1 O' would deprive the property owner of their riparian rights of boating and enjoyment of the waterfront for an extended period 
of time since the current as-built dock would need to be removed entirely and rebuilt at great financial and time cost. Location of the current as-bui lt dock is closer to property line than 
planned and permitted due to the fault of the professional survey team, not the property owner or dock contractor. 

2. Describe the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners: 
Dock does not encroach on surrounding property owners land or enjoyment rights and does not impede navigation of others on Lake Hancock. The eastern adjoining property owner has 
agreed in writing that this does not impact their property rights, their view of the water, nor navigation access. Due to lake bottom conditions in the area, the current as-built location is 
positioned to provide appropriate mooring depth. Additionally, with all the lots in the area also being pie shaped, the requested variance provides appropriate space for the western 
neighbor to build a future dock that would not impinge on boat slip access for either party 

Notice to the Applicant: 
The environmental protection officer, environmental protection commission and the Board of County Commissioners may require 
additional information necessary to carry out the purposes of this article . 

A variance app lication may receive an approval or approval with conditions when such variance: ( I ) would not be contrary to the 
publi c interest; (2) where, owing to special conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardsh ip 
on the permit applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be contrary to the 
intent and purpose of this artic le. 

By signing and submitting this application form, [ am app lying for a variance to the Orange County Dock Construction Ordinance 
identified above, according to the supporting data and other incidental information filed with this app lication. [ am familiar with the 
information contained in this application, and represent that such information is true, complete, and accurate. I understand this is an 
application and not a permit, and that work conducted prior to approval is a violation. [ understand that this application and any permit 
issued pursuant thereto, does not relieve me of any obligation for obtaining any other required federal , state, or local permits prior to 
commencement of construction. [ understand that knowingly making any fa lse statements or representation in this application is a 
vio lation of Sections 15-341 & l 5-342, Orange County Code. 

Name of Applicant: _K_y_le_ G_o_o_n_e_n ___________________________________ _ 

Signature of Applicant/Agent ----~N---""'#~~~,l'---"----'---'-"'--'----------Date: _____ 0_3_/_1_7_/_2_2 ____ _ 
Corporate Title (if applicable) : _O_w_n_e_r_-_P_r_e_s_tig~e_ D_e_c_k_&_D_oc_k _________________________ _ 

Rev. 09-0 1-2015 
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ORANGE CO NTY 
ENV IRONM ENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION 

June 29, 2022 

App licants: David and Erica Cerionc 

Permit App lic:ation umber: BD-21-05-077-MOD 

Location Address: l-l952 Porter Road. Winter Garden. FL '-l787 

RECOMMENDATION: Accept the tindings and recommendation of the E1n-ironmental 
Protection Ofticer, and make a tinding that the ret1uest for after-the­
fact variance is consistent with Orange County ode, hapter 15, 
Article IX , Section 15-JSO(a)( I ) and recommend app rova l of the 
request for the after-the- fact variance to 15-J-B(a) to allow the dock 
to remain as constructed with a s ide setback distance of 1.8 feet in 
lieu of IO feet from the eastern projected property line fo r the David 
and Erica Cerione Dock Construction Permit BD-2 1-05-077-MOD. 
District I 

~EP . AGR EE S WI rl I f'H E ACT ION REQUESTED. AS PRESENTED 

EPC DISAGREES WI f'H rHE AC l'I ON REQUES r ED. AS PR ES[ TED AND I IA . 
MADE Tl IE FOL i.OWiNG RECOMMENDATION : 

)11z,z/ 
Signature ol' l:PC 'hai rman : -------------.- ~-----------

IJA 11-. EPC RECOMMI: DI\ rlON RI: Dl:RED: 

\',n,111~ our ,·om1•m111IJ tJ) ·Yil/Jert,111~, p rv!ei'/11{~, ·md •11ha11a11,~ the •11virvn111e11! /or ·1mrml :111d /utum ~enen1/1011.1. 



FLORIDA 

A Permit Authorizing: 

Environmental Protection Division 

DOCK 
CONSTRUCTION PERMIT 

Permit No.: BD-21-05-077 
Date Issued: July 28, 2021 
Date Expires: July 28, 2022 

The construction of a private residential boat dock not to exceed the 
measurements identified on the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) 
stamp on the plans dated as received by EPD on July 13, 2021. 

EPD has evaluated the proposed activity and has made a finding that the 
request is consistent with Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, 
Construction of Dock Construction Ordinance of Orange County, and is 
subject to the permit conditions provided on the following pages: 

Activity Location: 

14952 Porter Road, Winter Garden, FL 34 787 
Parcel ID No.: 28-23-27-8316-22-220 
Lake Hancock 
Orange County Commission District: 1 

Permittee(s) / Authorized Entity: 

David & Erica Cerione 
c/o Kyle Goonen 
Prestige Deck and Dock 
Emai I: kyle@prestigedeckanddock.com 

I of7 

Orange County Environmental Protection Division 
3165 McCrory Place, Suite 200 

Orlando, Florida 32803 
407-836-1400/ Fax: 407-836-1499 

www.OCEPD.org 



As the permit holder, you are responsible to ensure that all the conditions are met. If you are using a 
contractor to perform the activities authorized within the permit you are both responsible for meeting 
the conditions of your permit. If you fail to meet any of the conditions, you and/or your contractor may 
be subject to formal enforcement which may include administrative penalties. 

Approval of this permit is subject to the following conditions: 

Specific Conditions : 

l. This permit shall become final and effective upon expiration of the IS-calendar day appeal period 
fo llowing the date of issuance, unless an appeal has been filed within thi s timeframe. Any appeal shall 
stay the effective date of this permit until any and a ll appeals are resolved . 

2. The operational phase of this permit is effective upon the completion of construction and continues in 
perpetuity. 

3. Construction activities shall be completed in accordance with the construction plans ('Plan View' and 
' Elevation View' ) submitted by Prestige Deck and Dock, rece ived by EPD on July 13, 202 1. 
Construction shall not exceed the measurements identified on the stamp on the plans. The permitted 
work must be completed within one year from the date of issuance of the permit. Requests for permit 
extension must be submitted to the EPD prior to the expiration date. 

4. The minimum height of the deck must be one foot above the Normal High-Water Elevation (NHWE) of 
96.28 feet above mean sea level (NA VD 1988) for Lake Hancock. The maximum height of the roof 
shall be no higher than 12 feet above the floor e levation. 

5. The access walkway shall be elevated a minimum of three feet above ground over any wetland. Please 
be advised that the South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) may have additional height 
requirements. Please contact SFWMD fo r information regarding additional walkway height 
requirements. 

6. The dock must be constructed within the access corridor according to Chapter 15 , Article VII. No 
access corridor is allowed through any conservation area and/or easement. 

7. The structure and its use shall not significantl y impede navigability in the waterbody. 

8. There shall be no dredging or filling associated with construction of the structure(s) authorized herein, 
other than that required for installation of structural pilings . 

9. Dock structures will be maintained in a functional condition and will be repaired or removed if they 
become dilapidated to such an extent that they are no longer functional. 

l 0. The dock must be constructed to meander around native trees to minimize the impact. If any trees are 
removed (dead or alive) , EPD must be notified immediately and a restoration plan must be submitted to 
EPD fo r approval. At a minimum, the plan must consist of native wetland plants on 2-foot centers and 
native wetland trees on 10-foot centers. The ratio will be at least 4:1 ratio fo r any trees that are 
removed. 

11 . If any fallen trees are located within the proposed dock location they may be cut in place and left within 
the wetland/conservation area. If trees must be removed only hand removal is permitted; no heavy 
equipment or machinery is permitted. Debris must be removed without displacing so ils. 
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12. Unless express ly authorized by thi s permit and approved site plans, no fl oating platfo rm structure 
(including, but not limited to, jet ski platfo rms) has been approved with the issuance of this permit. If, at 
any time, any addition to the terminal platfo rm (including, but not limited to, a floating platfo rm) is 
proposed, the permittee(s) or future owners of the property may be required to apply for, and obtain, a 
new Dock Construction Permit. 

13. All excess lumber, scrap wood, trash, garbage, and similar construction materials shall be removed from 
the project area immediately. 

14. The permit holder and/or des ignated agent must submit a notice of completion to EPD within 30 days of 
completion of the construction or repair of the permitted structure so that a compliance check may be 
perfo rmed by EPD staff The permit holder and/or designated agent must provide as-bu ilt drawings on a 
final survey, signed and sealed by an appropriate profess ional licensed by the State of Florida, with the 
notice of completion. The signed and sealed as-built survey shall consist of an aerial view and a side 
view of the dock as we ll as any other info rmation required to demonstrate compl iance with the permit. 
The fo llowing items must be included on the survey: 

a. North arrow; 
b. Name of water body; 
c. Reference point; 
d. Setback distance fro m all portions of the boat dock; 
e. NHWE; 
f. Floor elevation (measured fro m the NHWE); 
g. Roof elevation (measured from the top of the floo r to the top of the roof); 
h. Length of dock below the NHWE; 
1. Access walkway width; 
J. Conservation easements, wetlands, buffers, berm and swale/drainage easements; 
k. Floor elevation of the dock through easements, wetlands or buffers ; 
I. Complete dimensions of the terminal platform. 

15. A copy of this permit, along with EPD stamped and approved drawings should be taken to the Orange 
County Zoning Division (OCZD) at 20 l South Rosalind A venue fo r approval in order to obtain a 
building perm it. For fu rther info rmation, please contact the OCZD at (407) 836-5525 . 

16. After approval by OCZD, the certified site plans will need to be reviewed by the Orange County 
Building Safety Division (OCBSD) in order to obta in a building permit. For further info rmation, please 
contact the OCBSD at (407) 836-5550. 

17. At least 48-hours prior to commencement of acti vity authorized by this permit, the permittee(s) shall 
submit to EPD, a Construction Notice indicating the actual start date and expected completion date. 

18. The permittee(s) sha ll notify EPD, in writing, within 30 days of any sale, conveyance, or other transfer 
of ownership or contro l of the real property subj ect to this permit. The permittee(s) shall remain liable 
fo r all permit conditions and corrective actions that may be required as a result of any permit vio lations 
wh ich occur prior to the transfer of the permit by Orange County to a subsequent owner. If applicable, 
no permit sha ll be transferred unless and until adequate financial assurance has been provided and 
approved by Orange County. 
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General Conditions: 

19. Subj ect to the terms and conditions herein, the permittee(s) are hereby authorized to perfo rm or cause to 
be performed, the impacts shown on the applicati on and approved drawings, plans, and other documents 
attached hereto or on file with EPD. The permittee(s) binds themselves and/or their successor(s) to 
comply with the provisions and conditions of thi s permit. If EPD determines at any time that activities 
are not in accordance with the conditions of the permit, work shall cease and the permit may be revoked 
immediate ly by the Environmental Protection Officer. Notice of the revocation shall be provided to the 
permit ho lder promptly thereafter. 

20. Prior to construction, the permittee(s) shall clearly des ignate the limits of construction on-site. The 
permittee(s) shall advise the contractor that any work outside the limits of construction, inc luding 
clearing, may be a violation of this permit. 

2 1. The projected property lines, as identified on the stamped permit drawings, should be field staked by a 
professional land surveyor prior to the start of construction in order to be sure that the dock is 
constructed in the permitted location. Utiliz ing an adj acent boat dock or fence line is not sufficient fo r 
accurate placement of the dock and may result in the placement of the dock in the wrong location. It is 
extremely important to build the dock in the approved location. Upon completion of construction, if an 
unauthorized encroachment into the required minimum setback occurs, yo u may be required to rel ocate 
the dock. 

22. The permittee(s) shall require the contractor to mainta in a copy of this permit, complete with all 
approved drawings, plans, conditions, attachments, exhibits, and modifications in good condition at the 
construction site . The permittee(s) shall require the contractor to rev iew the permit prior to 
commencement of the activ ity authorized by this permit. The complete permit shall be available upon 
request by Orange County staff. 

23 . Issuance of this permit does not warrant in any way that the permittee(s) has riparian or property ri ghts 
to construct any structure permitted herein and any such construction is done at the so le risk of the 
permittee(s) . In the event that any part of the structure(s) permitted here in is determined by a final 
adjudication issued by a court of competent jurisdiction to encroach on or interfere w ith adjacent 
property owner' s riparian or other property rights, permittee(s) agrees to either obta in written consent or 
to remove the offending structure or encroachment within 60 days from the date of the adjudication. 
Failure to comply shall constitute a material breach of this permit and shall be grounds fo r its immediate 
revocation. 

24. This permit does not release the permittee(s) from complying with a ll other federal, state, and local laws, 
ordinances, rules and regulations. Specifically, this permit does not eliminate the necessity to obta in any 
required federal , state, local and specia l district authorizations prior to the start of any activ ity approved 
by thi s permit. This permit does not convey to the permittee(s) or create in the permittee(s) any property 
right, or any interest in real property, nor does it authorize any entrance upon or acti vities upon property 
which is not owned or contro lled by the permittee(s), or convey any rights or privi leges other than those 
specified in the permit and Chapter 15, Article IX of the Orange County Code. If these permit 
conditions conflict with those of any other regul atory agency the permittee(s) shall comply with the 
most stringent conditions. The perrnittee(s) shall immediate ly notify EPD of any conflict between the 
conditions of this permit and any other permit or approval. 

25. The permittee(s) is hereby advised that Section 253 .77 Florida Statutes (FS), states that a person may not 
commence any excavation, construction, or other activ ity invo lving the use of sovere ignty or other lands 
of the state, the title to which is vested in the Board of Trustees of the [ntemal Cmprovement Trust Fund 
without obtaining the required lease, license, easement or other fo rm of consent authoriz ing the 
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proposed use. Therefore, the permittee(s) is responsible for obtaining any necessary authorizations from 
the Board of Trustees prior to commencing activity on sovereignty lands or other state-owned lands. 

26. Should any other regulatory agency require changes to the permitted activit ies, the permittee(s) shall 
provide written notification to EPD of the change prior to implementation so that a determination can be 
made whether a permit modification is required. 

27. EPD shal l have final construction plan approval to ensure that no modification has been made during the 
construction plan process. 

28. The permittee(s) sha ll immediately notify EPD in writing of any previously submitted information that 
is later discovered to be inaccurate . 

29. EPD staff, with proper identification, shall have permission to enter the site at any reasonable time 
ensure conformity with the plans and specifications approved by the permit. 

30. The permittee(s) shall hold and save the County harmless from any and all damages, c laims or liabilities, 
which may arise by reason of the activities authorized by the permit. 

3 1. All costs, including attorney' s fees, incurred by the County in enforcing the terms and conditions of thi s 
permit shall be required to be paid by the permittee(s). 

32. The permittee(s) agrees that any dispute arising from matters relating to this permit shall be governed by 
the laws of Florida, and initiated only in Orange County. 

33. Turbidity and sediments shall be controlled to prevent vio lations of water quality pursuant to Rules 62-
302.500, 62-302.530(70) and 62-4.242 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Best Management 
Practices, as specified in the Florida Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Contro l Inspector's 
Manual, shall be installed and maintained at a ll locations where the possibility of transferring suspended 
solids into wetlands and/or surface waters may occur due to the permitted activity. If site-specific 
conditions require additional measures, then the permittee(s) shall implement them as necessary to 
prevent adverse impacts to wetlands and/or surface waters. 

34. Pursuant to Section 125.022 FS, issuance of thi s permit by the County does not in any way create any 
rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federa l agency and does not create 
any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federa l agency or undertakes actions that resu lt 
in a violation of state or federal law. 

35 . Pursuant to Section 125.022 FS, the applicant shall obtain all other app licable state or federal permits 
before commencement of the activity authorized herein. 
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If you should have any questions concerning this permit, please contact Katie Grablow at 407-836-1546 or 
Katherine.Grablow@ocfl.net. 

Project Manager: 

'4!~~-J~ 
Katie Grablow, Senior Environmental Specialist 

Authorized for the Orange County Environmental Protection Division by: 

for 
David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Environmental Protection Officer 

KG,,l(rr~RJ/DJ/gfdjr . . 

Attachments: Construction Notice 
Approved Construction Plans 

c: David Cerione - davidcerione@gmail.com · 
Lisa Prather - South Florida Water Management District - lprather@sfwmd.gov 

f 
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